In the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

TEXAS, WISCONSIN, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, PAUL LEPAGE, *Governor of Maine*, Governor Phil Bryant of the State of Mississippi, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Utah, West Virginia, Neill Hurley, *and* John Nantz,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX AZAR, in his Official Capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and DAVID J. KAUTTER, in his Official Capacity as Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

DEFENDANTS.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

[Counsel listed on next page]

No. 4:18-cv-00167-O

BRAD D. SCHIMEL

Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN

Wisconsin Solicitor General

KEVIN M. LEROY

Wisconsin Deputy Solicitor General

State of Wisconsin Department of Justice 17 West Main Street P.O. Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

Tel: (608) 267-9323

Attorneys for Wisconsin

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (512) 472-2700

Attorney for Individual Plaintiffs

KEN PAXTON

Texas Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER

First Assistant Attorney General

Brantley D. Starr

Deputy First Assistant Attorney

General

James E. Davis

Deputy Attorney General for Civil

Litigation

DARREN MCCARTY

Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Counsel of Record

AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS

Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

DAVID J. HACKER

Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Attorney General of Texas

P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Tel. 512-936-1414

Attorneys for Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT4
I. As the United States Concedes, the Individual Mandate is Unconstitutional after the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017
II. Congress Expressly Concluded in the Statutory Text that the Mandate is "Essential" to the ACA, Resolving the Severability Question
A. The Statutory Text Compels the United States' Concession, By Both the Obama and Trump Administrations, that the Guaranteed-Issue and Community-Rating Provisions are Inseverable From the Mandate.
B. Congress Did Not Intend for the ACA's Remaining Provisions to Remain in Effect Without the Mandate
III. This Court Should Preliminarily Enjoin the Inseverable ACA on a Nationwide Basis
A. The Entire ACA Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs
1. The individual mandate will irreparably harm the Individual Plaintiffs absent an injunction
2. The individual mandate will irreparably harm the Plaintiff-States absent an injunction
3. The remainder of the ACA will irreparably harm the Plaintiff-States absent an injunction
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction Preventing Nationwide Enforcement of the ACA
1. Enjoining the entire ACA is equitable and in the public interest 26
2. The preliminary injunction should apply to defendants' unlawful enforcement nationwide
3. A preliminary injunction should issue promptly, or, at least, before January 1, 2019
IV. While the Plaintiff-States Strongly Believe That No Portion of the ACA Is Severable, If the Court Agrees with the United States' Position on Severability, the Court Should Enter a Preliminary Injunction as to Only the 20 Plaintiff-States
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Abbott v. Perez, No. 17-586, slip op. (June 25, 2018)	25
Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Brock, 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	13, 18, 19, 20
Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	14
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23
EEOC v. Hernando Bank, Inc. 724 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
Frost v. Corporation Commission, 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	13, 14
Ill. Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson, 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	27
King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9, 11, 12, 19
In re Kollock, 165 U.S. 526 (1897)	7, 8
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	20
Montero v. City of Yonkers, New York, 890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018)	24

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	2, 13, 24
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	16
National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	passim
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25
Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	17
Sozinsky v. United States, 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	7, 8
TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC, 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	22
Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C., 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
Texas v. Standard Oil Co., 107 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. 1937)	14
Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
United States v. Ardoin, 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
United States ex rel. Simoneaux v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., 843 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 2016)	
United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp., 410 U.S. 526 (1973)	
United States v. Grumka, 728 F.2d 794 (6th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	
United States v. Kahriger, 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	

United States v. Ross, 458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir 1972)	7
United States v. Sanchez, 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	8
United States v. Tufti, 542 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1976) (per curiam)	14
United States v. Wise, 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	17
Williams v. Standard Oil Co., 278 U.S. 235 (1929)	18, 19, 21
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24, 29
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6701(b)	30
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) § 4980I § 5000A(d) § 5000A(e) § 5821(a) § 5000A(a)	
42 U.S.C. § 254b-2 § 300gg-3 § 300gg-14 § 300gg-21 § 300u-11 § 18091(1) § 18091(2) 1, 9, 11, 1	
Pub. L. No. 115-97. § 11081. 131 Stat. 2054	5. 8

Other Authorities

Bob Bryan, One of the Biggest Problems with Obamacare is Only Getting Worse, Business Insider (Aug. 24, 2016, 8:14 a.m.), https://tinyurl.com/onlygettingworse	. 4
CBO, Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate (Nov. 8, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/CBO2017Report	23
Chris Pope, <i>The Individual Mandate is Unnecessary and Unfair</i> , Manhattan Institute 1, 7 (Oct. 2017), https://www.manhattan-institute.org/sites/default/files/IB-CP-1017.pdf	. 4
Edmund F. Haislmaier & Doug Badger, <i>How Obamacare Raised Premiums</i> , The Heritage Found., (Mar. 5, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/HowObamacareRaisedPremiums (last visited Jun 25, 2018)	-4
Edmund F. Haislmaier, Obamacare's Cost Sharing Is Too High, Even for HSAs, The Heritage Foundation (June 1, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/CostSharing (last visited Jun 25, 2018)	. 4
Ilya Somin, Thoughts on the New Constitutional Case Against Obamacare, Reason: The Volokh Conspiracy (Feb. 28, 2018, 11:35 PM), https://tinyurl.com/SominACA	. 2
James F. Blumstein, <i>How to End ObamaCare in Two Pages</i> , Wall Street J., (Sept. 18, 2017, 6:49 PM), https://tinyurl.com/howtoendobamacare	17
National Health Expenditure Projections 2017-2026, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, available at https://tinyurl.com/projections2017-2026 (last visited June 25, 2018)	. 4
Richard A. Robbins, M.D. & Manoj Mathew, M.D., Who Will Benefit and Who Will Lose from Obamacare?, 7 Sw. J. Pulmonary & Critical Care 103, 106 (2013)	. 4
Robert Pear, Senate Passes Health Care Overhaul on Party-Line Vote, N.Y. Times, Dec. 24, 2009, https://tinyurl.com/SenPassesHealthCare	15
Tami Luhby, <i>Millions More Americans Were Uninsured in 2017</i> , CNN Money (Jan. 16, 2018, 6:03 a.m.), https://tinyurl.com/uninsuredindex	. 4
